

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

Ralph Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: January 23, 2023 8:00 PM
FILING ID: 22176BD034332
CASE NUMBER: 2022SC250

Appeal from the Colorado Court of Appeals,
2020CA1778
Opinion by Freyre, J., Navarro and Harris, JJ.,
concurring.
Jefferson County Dist. Ct. No. 2018CV31077
Honorable Christie A. Bachmeyer, Judge

Petitioner: City and County of Denver

v.

**Respondents: Board of County
Commissioners of Adams County, City of
Aurora, City of Brighton, and City of
Thornton**

Robert Reeves Anderson, No. 48057
Brian M. Williams, No. 55343
Elizabeth M. Stonehill, No. 57845
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
1144 Fifteenth Street
Denver, CO 80202-2848
Tel.: (303) 863-1000
Fax: (303) 863-2301
Email: reeves.anderson@arnoldporter.com
brian.williams@arnoldporter.com
elizabeth.stonehill@arnoldporter.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2022SC250

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND THE COLORADO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Nearly Every State Has Rejected an “Incentive to Sue” Accrual Rule Based on Ascertainment of Damages	6
A. At least 41 states follow the majority approach	6
B. The two states adopting the minority approach did so expressly by statute or based on longstanding precedent.....	10
II. An “Incentive to Sue” Rule Needlessly Undermines the Salutary Benefits of Statutes of Limitations	13
A. An “incentive to sue” rule disincentivizes the timely litigation of disputes, creates uncertainty, and increases transaction costs	14
B. An “incentive to sue” rule could spread beyond contract disputes.....	18
C. Equitable tolling already protects parties from rigid application of statutes of limitations	19
CONCLUSION	20
ADDENDUM	Add-1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Liberty Auto & Elec. Co.</i> , 810 A.2d 259 (Conn. 2002)	7
<i>Bailey v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 2013 WL 2149734 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 16, 2013)	8
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Adams Cnty. v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 2022 COA 30	2, 3, 5, 16
<i>Bell v. Ohio State Bd. of Trustees</i> , 2007 WL 1640968 (Ohio Ct. App. June 7, 2007)	12
<i>Bennett Bear Creek Farm Water & Sanitation Dist. v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 907 P.2d 648 (Colo. App. 1995)	16
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 185 P.3d 811 (Colo. 2008)	14
<i>Brodeur v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 169 P.3d 139 (Colo. 2007)	13, 20
<i>Brown v. Walker Com., Inc.</i> , 2022 CO 57	20
<i>Castle King L.L.C. v. Atty Gen. of Ohio</i> , 2011 WL 1137299 (Ohio Ct. App. March 29, 2011)	12
<i>City of Westminster v. Centric-Jones Constructors</i> , 100 P.3d 472 (Colo. App. 2003)	9, 10
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.-Denver v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Am.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (D. Colo. 2012)	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Hartman</i> , 911 P.2d 1094 (Colo. 1996)	14

<i>Dixon v. Shafton</i> , 649 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. 1983)	12
<i>Fed. Elec. Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	19
<i>Goeddel v. Aircraft Fin., Inc.</i> , 382 P.2d 812 (Colo. 1963).....	13
<i>Helen A. Thompson v. Ohio Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 1996 WL 684138 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 26, 1996).....	12
<i>Hermitage Corp. v. Contractors Adjustment Co.</i> , 651 N.E.2d 1132 (Ill. 1995).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Interbank Invs., LLC v. Eagle River Water & Sanitation Dist.</i> , 77 P.3d 814 (Colo. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Jones v. Cox</i> , 828 P.2d 218 (Colo. 1992).....	13
<i>Jones v. Hyatt Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 741 A.2d 1099 (Md. 1999)	8
<i>Med. Jet, S.A. v. Signature Flight Support-Palm Beach, Inc.</i> , 941 So. 2d 576 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	7, 9
<i>Middlekamp v. Bessemer Irr. Ditch Co.</i> , 103 P. 280 (Colo. 1909).....	12, 13
<i>Midwest Specialties, Inc. v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 536 N.E.2d 411 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....	12
<i>MODDHA Interactive, Inc. v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 12746235 (D. Haw. May 14, 2015).....	8, 9

<i>Morgan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 488 P.3d 743 (Okla. 2021).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Morrison v. Goff</i> , 91 P.3d 1050 (Colo. 2004).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Nettles v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 1358 (8th Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Garrett v. Arrowhead Imp. Ass’n</i> , 826 P.2d 850 (Colo. 1992).....	19
<i>Poly-Med, Inc. v. Novus Scientific Pte. Ltd.</i> , 2018 WL 1932551 (D.S.C. Apr. 24, 2018)	8
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	11
<i>RWE NUKEM Corp. v. ENSR Corp.</i> , 644 S.E.2d 730 (S.C. 2007)	8
<i>W. Colorado Motors, LLC v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 2019 COA 77	17
<i>Wheat Ridge Urb. Renewal Auth. v. Cornerstone Grp. XXII, L.L.C.</i> , 176 P.3d 737 (Colo. 2007).....	9, 10

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 6-1-115	19
C.R.S. § 13-80-101(1)(a)	4
C.R.S. § 13-80-108	4, 11, 18, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.100	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23 Williston on Contracts § 63:1 (4th ed.).....	4
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	4, 5

Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online.....4

Note, *Developments in the Law: Statutes of Limitations*,
63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950) 3, 16, 17
